PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT

| OBTS# | | | | | | | | 1. Arrest Affidavit 3 2. Notice to Appear 4 5 | | | Complaint Affidavit Request for Capias Teen Court Referral | | Juvenile | , | N | |
|--|-------------------------------|-----|------|---------|------------------------------------|---------------------|----------------------|---|---|-------------------------------------|--|---|--|----------------------------|-----|--|
| ORI# | F | L03 | 3703 | 5C | (| Office | of Insp | ector Gen | ieral - Fl | DC | C Report # | | | 23-04608 | | |
| | | | | | ion of O | | Date of Offense | | | | | Date of Arrest | | | | |
| Quincy Co | | | | | | 5 Pat Th | Florida | | March 12 | March 12, 202 | .3 | | | | | |
| Name: Ms. I | shane J | one | Leon | e Stoke | | | | | | ias: Unkno | wn | | | | | |
| | - White I - Indian American R | | | DOB | or Age | Height 5"05" | Weight Unk | Eye Color Brown | | Hair Color Black | | xion I t | Build Medium | | | |
| Address (Street, Apt, Number) (City) (State) | | | | | | | | | | | Phone | | | | | |
| 1 2 Legal Custodian | | | | | | | | | | | | Residence Ph | | | | |
| Address (Street, Apt, Number) | | | | | | | | | () - | | | | | Business Pho | one | |
| Notified By: (N | ame) | | | | | | | Date | Time Juvenile Disposition 1. Handled / Processed within Dept and Released | | | ed 3 | Turned over to DOH/C&F Incarcerated (County Jail | | | |
| Released to: (Name) | | | | | | | | | Re | Relationship | | | ate Ti | | | |
| Activity: S. Sell R. Smuggle K. Dispense / M. Manufacture / Z. N. N/A B. Buy D. Deliver Distribute Produce / Cultivate | | | | | | | Z. Other | Type: N. N/A A. Amphetamine | C. Cocaine M. Marijuana Equip | | | P. Paraphernal Equipment S. Synthetic | ent Z. Other | | | |
| Charge Description: Counts Introduction of Contraband 1 □ | | | | | | | | | | lation Number: . 47(1)(c) | | | Viol | Violation of Section (ORD) | | |
| Activity Drug Type Amount / Unit | | | | - | State Attorney Number Court Number | | | | | | | | | | | |
| P | | | Z | | | led cigaret | | 850-62 | 27-9647 | | | | | | | |
| ☑ PC ☐ Cap | | | □ BW | □ PW | | |] Citation | Date Issued | Ssued Writt. Att. Domestic Viol Inj. Order of A | | | | | | | |
| The Undersigned Certifies and swears that he has just and reasonable grounds to believe and does believe that the above-named Defendant committed the following Violation of the law: on March 12, 2023, at 9:07. AM. PM (Specially include facts constituting cause for arrest) | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |

Your Affiant is Inspector James Padgett (*Inspector Padgett*) with the Office of the Inspector General (*OIG*) for the Florida Department of Corrections (*FDC*), and the defendant is Ms. Ishane Jone Leone Stokes (*Ms. Stokes*) who is currently employed at Quincy Correctional Institution Annex (*QCIA*). Your Affiant has conducted an investigation into Introduction of Contraband and Possession of five individual wrapped packages of rolled cigarettes with each containing 10 cigarettes concealed and introduced into the secure perimeter of QCIA by Ms. Stokes.

Ms. Stokes, who is employed by Aramark as a food service contract employee, entered the secure perimeter of QCIA on the morning of March 12, 2023, and while being screened via the entrance process, Ms. Stokes was unable to clear the metal detector.

Based on Ms. Stokes not being able to clear the meatal detector, a subsequent search of Ms. Stokes' person was conducted by Correctional Officer Sergeant Monica Williams (*Sergeant Williams*). During her search, Sergeant Williams discovered that Ms. Stokes had three packages of rolled cigarettes wrapped in clear plastic concealed in her bra, and two packages of rolled cigarettes wrapped in clear plastic concealed in her crotch area. Each of these five packages contained ten rolled cigarettes.

Based on the cigarettes not being declared upon entry, being discovered during subsequent search of Ms. Stokes person by security staff, packaged for distribution, and not being packaged in factory packaging, probable cause has been established that Ms. Stokes did knowingly enter institutional grounds with the cigarettes that were not declared and were concealed on her person in a manner consistent with in an attempt to introduce the cigarettes as contraband onto the grounds of QCIA.

Your affiant respectfully submits probable cause has been established, in that Ms. Ishane Jone Leone Stokes did commit the criminal violation of Introduction of Contraband in violation of §944.47(1)(c), at Quincy Correctional Institution Annex in Quincy, Florida.

| | | PC | C. Exists for Charge(s) | Judge's Signature | | Date | | | |
|-----------|-----------------|--------------|-------------------------|-------------------|---------------|---------------|---------------|--|--|
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| ☐ Miranda | Hold for Agency | Verified By: | | Date: | Bond Charge # | Bond Charge # | Bond Charge # | | |
| Warning | Name: | | | | | | | | |

| Adults Only Hold for First Appearance | | Bond Type 1. ROR | 3. Surety 4. Bail / | 5. Cert 6. Other | Туре | | Туре | Type | | |
|--|---|---------------------|------------------------|---------------------|------|-----------------------|------|------------|--------------|----------------|
| Do not Bond Out Reason: | | 2. Cash | Bond | o. Other | | | | | | |
| I swear/Afirm the above and attached statements are true and correct | Sworn to And subscribed before me, the undersigned authority this day of 20 | | Returnable Co | ourt Date | | Returnable Court Time | | | ☐ AM ☐ PM | |
| Officer's / Complainant's Signature | Name/Title of Person Authorized to Administer Oath | | Release Date | | | | Rel | lease Time | | ☐ AM ☐ PM |
| James Padgett Name (Printed) / 3 D#/Dist | | | Releasing Off | icer | | | | | | Page 1 of 1 |